

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int 1018-2015	Version:	*	Name:	Bulletproof vests used by the NYPD.	
Туре:	Introduction			Status:	Filed (End of Session)	
				In control:	Committee on Public Safety	
On agenda:	12/7/2015					
Enactment date:		Enactment #:				
Title:		A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to bulletproof vests used by the New York city police department.				
Sponsors:	Mark Levine, Margaret S. Chin, Costa G. Constantinides, Rosie Mendez, Donovan J. Richards, Ydanis A. Rodriguez, Helen K. Rosenthal					
Indexes:						
Attachments:	1. Summary of Int. No. 1018, 2. December 7, 2015 - Stated Meeting Agenda with Links to Files					

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/7/2015	*	City Council	Introduced by Council	
12/7/2015	*	City Council	Referred to Comm by Council	
12/31/2017	*	City Council	Filed (End of Session)	

Int. No. 1018

By Council Members Levine, Chin, Constantinides, Mendez, Richards, Rodriguez and Rosenthal A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to bulletproof vests used by the New York city police department.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 10 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by

adding a new section 10-172 to read as follows:

§ 10-172 Bulletproof vests. The department shall only utilize bulletproof vests that are:

- a. <u>Covered by their manufacturer's warranty;</u>
- b. <u>Have not been in use for more than five years;</u>
- c. <u>Have not been struck by any projectile from a firearm, or any similar projectile;</u>
- d. Fit their user properly in such a manner that they provide the protection for which they were designed;
- e. <u>Meet the standard for ballistic resistance classification IIIA as determined by the national</u> <u>institute of justice or any successor national institute of justice standard; and</u>

- f. <u>Are not damaged in any other way that would substantially affect performance;</u>
- §2. This local law takes effect 6 months after it becomes law.

BC LS # 3859 12/2/2015